L1000	0110158
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	10/22/1001001017 **155.00
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	RECEIVED 10 OCT 21 PH 4: 41 DEFARTMENT OF STATE TALL AHASSEE, FLORIDA
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	SI OPT WO24995
Office Use Only	B. KOHR OCT 2 2 2010 EXAMINER

CORPDIRECT AGENTS, INC. (formerty CCRS) 515 EAST PARK AVENUE TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 222-1173

FILING COVER SHEET ACCT. #FCA-14

CONTACT: <u>Kim Weidenbach</u>

DATE: <u>10/21/10</u>

REF. #: 001442.134723

CORP. NAME: BISLAGIATT, LLC

(.) ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION	() ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT
U.) ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION	() ARTICLES OF AMENDME

- () ANNUAL REPORT
- () FOREIGN QUALIFICATION
- () REINSTATEMENT
- () CERTIFICATE OF CANCELLATION
- () OTHER:

() ARTICLES OF DISSOLUTION

10 0CT 21 PH 4:

- () FICTITIOUS NAME
- (X LIMITED LIABILITY
- () WITHDRAWAL

STATE FEES PREPAID WITH CHECK# 537134	FOR \$ <u>155.00</u>

() TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK

() LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

() MERGER

AUTHORIZATION FOR ACCOUNT IF TO BE DEBITED:

 COST LIMIT: \$_____

 PLEASE RETURN:

 (XX) CERTIFIED COPY
 () CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

 () CERTIFICATE OF STATUS

 Examiner's Initials



ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

OF

BISLAGIATT, LLC

The undersigned, for purposes of forming a limited liability company under the laws of Florida, hereby adopts the following Articles of Organization:

ARTICLE I Name

The name of the limited liability company is BISLAGIATT, LLC (the "Company")

ARTICLE II Duration

This Company shall exist on the date of the filing of these Articles of Organization with the Secretary of State of Florida. The duration of the Company shall be perpetual.

ARTICLE III Nature of Business and Mailing Address

This Company is organized for the purpose of transacting any or all lawful business. The mailing address and the street address of the Company's initial principal office is 2060 Biscayne Boulevard, Second Floor, Miami, Florida 33137.

ARTICLE IV Initial Registered Office Agent

The name of the initial registered agent of the Company is John J. Kendrick III, and the street address of the initial registered office of this Company is 2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 700, Coral Gables, Florida 33134.

<u>ARTICLE V</u> Indemnification

This Company shall indemnify to the fullest extent permitted under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative by reason of the fact that he is or was manager, member, director or officer of the Company, or is or was serving at the request of this Company as a manager, member, officer, trustee, employee or agent of or in any other capacity with another company, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against expenses (including attorney fee's), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement and reasonably incurred by him in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, unless such person breached or failed to

perform his duties as an manager, member, officer, employee, or agent of this Company and such breach constitutes:

(1) a violation of criminal law, unless the manager, member, director, officer, employee or agent had reasonable cause to believe his conduct was lawful or had no reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful;

(2) a transition from which the manager, member, director, officer, employee, agent derived an improper personal benefit, either directly or indirectly; or

(3) recklessness or an act of omission which was committed in bad faith or with malicious purpose in a manner exhibiting wanton and willful disregard for human rights, safety, or property.

A judgment or other final adjudication against a manger, member, director, officer, employee or agent of this Company in any criminal proceeding for violation of criminal law shall estop such person from contesting the fact that his breach or failure to perform constitutes a violation of the criminal law, but such judgment of other final adjudication shall not estop such person from establishing that he has reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was lawful or had no reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was unlawful.

This indemnification provided by this Article shall continue as to an Indemnified Person who has ceased to be a manager, member, director, or officer, or employee and shall inure to the benefit of the estate, heirs, personal representatives, beneficiaries, executors and administrators of such a person. All rights to indemnification and advances under this Article shall be deemed to be a contract between the Company and each Indemnified Person at any time while this Article is in effect. Any repeal or modification of this Article or any repeal or modification of relevant provisions of the Florida Limited Liability Company Act or any other applicable laws shall not in any way diminish the rights to indemnification of such Indemnified Person or the obligation of the Company arising hereunder for claims relating to matters occurring prior to repeal or modification.

ARTICLE VI Management

This Company will be managed by the managing members in accordance with the Operating Agreement of the Company. The number of managing members may be increased or diminished from time to time by the Members. The initial managing members, shall serve until the first annual meeting of the managing members, or until their successors are elected and qualified.

The names and street address of the initial managing members of the company are:

BISLAGIATT, INC.

2060 Biscayne Boulevard Second Floor Miami, Florida 33137

ARTICLE VII Amendments

This Company reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Organization, and any right conferred upon the Members is subject to this reservation.

IN WITTNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized representatives of the initial members have executed these Articles the 21° day of 200° , 2010.

STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss:

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>I</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2010, by John J. Kendrick III, who is personally known before me or who has produced _____as identification.

ELVIA L. DUNKLEBERGER Commission # DD 885805 Expires May 7, 2013 Bonded Thes Twoy Fain Insurance: 800-385-7019

Kotary Public, State of Florida

Notary Public, State of Florida Print Name: <u>Ewial</u>. Du Aleberger My Commission Expires: <u>May 7</u>, 2013

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated Limited Liability Company, at the place designated in this Certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provision of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

By: John J. Kendrick III <mark>≥(</mark>_____2010⁻ Dated: <u>De</u>tober

MITCHELL BIERMAN, P.A. NINA L. BONISKE, P.A. MITCHELL J. BURNSTEIN, P.A. JAMIE ALAN COLE, P.A. SIEPHEN J. HELFMAN, P.A. GILBERTO PASTORIZA, P.A. MICHAEL S. POPOK, P.A. JOSEPH H. SEROTA, P.A. SUSAN L. TREVARTHEN, P.A. RICHARD JAY WEISS, P.A. DAVID M. WOLPIN, P.A.

)

9

DANIEL L. ABBOTT AARON BEHAR GARY L. BROWN IGNACIO G. DEL VALLE ALAN L. GABRIEL DOUGLAS R. GONZALES EDWARD G. GUEDES JONATHAN Z. KURRY MATTHEW H. MANDEL ALCXANDER L. PALENZUELA-MAURI ANTHONY L. RECIO BRETT J. SCHNEIDER CLIFFORD A. SCHULMAN LAURA K, WENDELL

Weiss Serota Helfman Pastoriza Cole & Boniske, P.L.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS

MIAMI-DADE OFFICE 2525 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD SUITE 700 CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134

> TELEPHONE 305-854-0800 FACSIMILE 305-854-2323

WWW.WSH-LAW.COM BROWARD OFFICE 200 EAST BROWARD BOULEVARD • SUITE 1900 FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

TELEPHONE 954-763-4242 . FACSINILE 954-764-770

OF COUNSEL

October 21, 2010

Ms. Katie Wonsch Corporate Team Leader Sr. Customer Service Representative 515 E. Park Avenue Tallahassee, FL 32301 <u>VIA EMAIL</u>

LORI ADELSON

LILLIAN M. ARANGO BROOKE P. DOLARA

CHAD S. FRIEDMAN

8. BRIAN JOHNSON

KAREN LIEBERMAN*

JOHN J. QUICK

AMY J. SANTIAGO

DANIEL A. SEIGEL

GAIL D. SEROTA

ALISON F. SMITH

JOHN J. KENDRICK III

JOHANNA, M. LUNDGREN KATHRYN M. MEHAFFEY MATTHEW PEARL

JONATHAN C. SHAMRES

ESTRELLITA S. SIBILA

ANTHONY C. SOROKA

JOANNA G. THOMSON

PETER D. WALDMAN

EDUARDO M. SOTO

MICHELLE D. VOS

JAMES E. WHITE

DEREK R. YOUNG

HARLENE SILVERN KENNEDY"

OLIVER GILBERT

RAQUEL ELEJABARRIETA

Re: Written Consent from Bislagiatt, LLC to Bislagiatt, Inc.

Dear Ms. Wonsch:

This confirms that the undersigned as incorporator for the above referenced LLC authorizes the use of the entity name for both the LLC and Corporation.

If you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, John J. Kendricks, III

/jjk